

No. 10-945

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE
COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COOK COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICK T. DRISCOLL, JR.
*Deputy State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau*

DONALD J. PECHOUS
MICHAEL L. GALLAGHER
FRANCIS J. CATANIA
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE*
Assistant State's Attorneys

69 West Washington Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-1840
paul.castiglione@cookcountyil.gov

**Counsel of Record*

ANITA ALVAREZ,
*Cook County State's
Attorney*
69 West Washington Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-1840

237739



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Under <i>Bell</i> , The Fourth Amendment Does Not Automatically Prohibit Blanket Visual Body Cavity Searches Of Arrestees Entering The Jail Population After Contact With Persons Outside The Jail	10
II. This Court Should Re-Affirm <i>Bell</i> And, In So Doing, Apply The First, Third and Fourth <i>Turner</i> Factors To Determine Whether Visual Body Cavity Searches Of Arrestees Are Permissible Under The Fourth Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	11, 13
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carver v. Sheriff of La Salle County</i> , 203 Ill. 2d 497, 787 N.E.2d 127 (Ill. 2003)	1, 3
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>County of Cook ex rel. Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 215 Ill. 2d 466, 831 N.E.2d 563 (Ill. 2005)	1
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Burlington,</i> 621 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Holly v. Woolfolk,</i> 415 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	3, 6
<i>Hudson v. Palmer,</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	12
<i>Johnson v. Phelan,</i> 69 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Jones v. N.C. Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.,</i> 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	11
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago,</i> 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	2, 5
<i>Masters v. Crouch,</i> 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,</i> 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	17
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta,</i> 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	12
<i>Pell v. Procunier,</i> 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	11
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 239 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Stewart v. Lubbock County</i> , 767 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	16
<i>Weber v. Dell</i> , 804 F.2d 796 (2nd Cir. 1986)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Young v. County of Cook</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31086 (N.D. Ill. April 25, 2007)	2, 6, 14

<i>Young v. County of Cook</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	16
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V	7
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	16

STATUTES AND RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	1, 2
55 ILCS 5/3-6017 (2011)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , December 30, 2007, “Six Cook County Inmates Injured In Brawl”	6
---	---

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , May 14, 2008, “11 Guards And 7 Inmates Injured In Cook Jail Brawl”	6
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , May 29, 2008, “Three Inmates Seriously Hurt In Stabbing At Cook County Jail”	6
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , August 6, 2009, “11 Injured In Fight At Cook County Jail,” (http://archive.chicagobreakingnews.com/2009/08/at-least-6-stabbed-at-cook-county-jail.html)	6
<i>Chicago Tribune</i> , March 30, 2009, http://archive.chicagobreakingnews.com/2009/03/cops-man-hid-gun-from-police-after-arrest.html	3
<i>Daily Southtown</i> , March 22, 2007 (http://www.suffredin.org/news/newsitem.asp?language=english&newsitemid=2233)	6
Christopher Keleher, <i>Judges as Jailers: The Dangerous Disconnect Between Courts and Corrections</i> , 45 <i>Creighton L. Rev.</i> No. 1 (forthcoming 2011), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1910709	2, 5, 6, 10
